Public Document Pack

&) Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Extraordinary Planning Committee Meeting

Date: Monday, 5 June 2023
Time 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT*

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, James Hall,
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin,
Charlie Miller, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson
and Tony Winckless.

Quorum =6

Pages
Information about this meeting
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 2 June 2023.

Recording and Privacy Notice

Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation.

This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording
being published.

When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.

If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or
your rights under the legislation, please email
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.



mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building
and procedures are advised that:

(&) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire
drill is planned duri
[...]
ng Services 235 -
250

To consider the attached report (Part 2).

The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the
Planning Committee. All applications on which the public has registered
to speak will be taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be
registered with Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
or call 01795 417328) by noon on Friday 2 June 2023.

Issued on Thursday, 25 May 2023

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of the Planning Committee, please visit
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT


mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING SERVICES

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee

5 JUNE 2023

Standard Index to Contents

DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that
meeting may be considered at this meeting

PART 1 Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere
on this Agenda

PART 2 Applications for which permission is recommended
PART 3 Applications for which refusal is recommended
PART 4 Swale Borough Council’'s own development; observation on

County Council’s development; observations on development in
other districts or by Statutory Undertakers and by Government
Departments; and recommendations to the County Council on
‘County Matter’ applications.

PART 5 Decisions by County Council and the Secretary of State on appeal,
reported for information

PART 6 Reports containing “Exempt Information” during the consideration
of which it is anticipated that the press and public will be excluded

ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda

CDA Crime and Disorder Act 1998

GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England)
Order 2015

HRA Human Rights Act 1998

SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE =5 JUNE 2023

. Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting
. Deferred Items
o Minutes of any Working Party Meetings

DEFERRED ITEM

Def ltem 1 22/502834/EIOUT BAPCHILD / TONGE Land West of Church Road

Def ltem 2  22/503418/OUT SITTINGBOURNE Land at Tonge Road
PART 2
2.1 22/505990/FULL GRAVENEY Land between the A299 Staple

Street Road and Whitstable Road

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 1

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 JUNE 2023 DEFERRED ITEM
Report of the Head of Planning
DEFERRED ITEMS

Reports shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that Meeting

DEF ITEM 1 REFERENCE NO - 22/502834/EI0T

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Outline application for up to 380 residential dwellings (including affordable homes) and 450 sgm
of Use Class E/F floorspace, together with associated open space, play space, and
landscaping (All matters reserved except for access).

ADDRESS Land West Of Church Road Bapchild Tonge Kent

RECOMMENDATION Grant subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement with delegated
authority to the Interim Head of Planning to amend the wording of the s106 agreement and
conditions as may reasonably be required.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The resolution from the Planning Committee on 25" January 2023, required officers to take
legal advice on the proposed reasons for refusal. While this advice has now been received, the
applicant has submitted an appeal against non-determination and as such members are
required to consider the decision that they would have made should the Council have been the
determining authority.

WARD PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL APPLICANT Trenport East Hall
Teynham and Lynsted To
[...]
tutory consultees.

In terms of the proposed reasons for refusal, the legal opinion reaffirms the recommendation

made by officers at the 25" January committee. Copies of the legal opinion will be available
to the committee on the evening should they wish to review the advice that has been given.

CONCLUSION
For the reasons set out, the conclusions of the officer report remain valid, and it is

recommended that members resolve that they would have granted planning permission
subject to safeguarding conditions and the competition of a Section 106 agreement.

Page 11



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023

DEF ITEM 1
= / 100m
1
\\
S
o Ry
@ \\ ﬂ'(f“f .
s A /
: .".
\
h
\
west Tonge Farm
g .
5 HARPpR WAy % %
§ "CLosE
9
2
Hag,
g
COMAS ROAL " AN
#
SCRAPS HILL gl
L
2834/BOUT - Land West Of Church Road, Bapchild, Tonge, Kent ) 'ﬂ ASTUN
. Scale: 1:5000 dl TECHNOLOGY
Printed on: 24/5/2023 at 11:03 AM by KellyS @ﬁsmTedmdogthd

Page 12



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 1

APPENDIX 1
Report to Planning Committee — 25 January 2023 Item 2.2

Item 2.2

Land West of Church Road Bapchild Tonge Kent

Page 13



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 1
APPENDIX 1

Report to Planning Committee — 25 January 2023 Item 2.2

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 22/502834/EIOUT

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Outline application for up to 380 residential dwellings (including affordable homes) and 450
sgm of Use Class E/F floorspace, together with associated open space, play space, and
landscaping (All matters reserved except for access).

The application is supported by an Environmental Impact Assessment, Parameter Plans and
Design Guidance and Code.

ADDRESS Land West Of Church Road Bapchild Tonge Kent

RECOMMENDATION Approval subject to planning obligation (see proposed heads of terms
section)

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The scheme is part of the allocated MU2 local plan site and complies with this local plan policy
and other relevant policies. As an outline scheme only,
[...]
cus for the new
community. In that respect, | agree that exploring whether some of the low key
community uses provided by the development, could be within the church. This would
reinforce St Giles role within the community and provide it with a potential for an on-
going revenue to support its continued conservation.

Funding the full package of works requested by the PCC must therefore be a priority for
the applicant. A fuller package of works would also represent a greater heritage benefit
that applies to the weighing exercise in paragraph 202 of the NPPF and help ensure the
long-term conservation of a grade | listed building”

Following this the applicant has now agreed to the full £195,960 contribution.

Replace ‘Quiettane Traffic calming scheme on Lomas Road on Church Road’

Page 168



Report to Planning Committee — 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 2

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 June 2023 DEFFERRED ITEM
Report of the Head of Planning
DEFFERRED ITEMS

Minutes show that this Item as being deferred from the Meeting of 25 January 2023

DEF ITEM 2 REFERENCE NO - 22/503418/0OUT

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Outline Application with access matters sought for the development of up to 16 dwellings and all
necessary supporting infrastructure including internal access roads, footpaths and parking, open
space and landscaping, drainage, utilities and service infrastructure works. (Matters of
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are reserved for future considerations; except for
access to Tonge Road.)

ADDRESS Land at Tonge Road Sittingbourne Kent ME9 9BD

RECOMMENDATION Approval subject to the prior completion of a s106 Planning Obligation to
secure the heads of terms set out in the report and the imposition of conditions also set out in
this report with delegated authority given to officers to negotiate the s106 agreement as
necessary and to amend and add to the list of conditions as appropriate

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The site lies within the extended settlement boundary for Sittingbourne to the South of Tonge
Road. The development of such a site is in line with the local plan policy and strategy. The
scheme includes widening of Tonge Road and provision of footways along the southern part of
Tonge Road towards where it becomes Lomas Road and contribute towards a quiet road scheme
on Lomas Road. The means of access and quantum of development as shown in the illustrative
design are considered acceptable.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

Cumulative impacts of three close by schemes sharing infrastructure or mitigation schemes. No
call in.

WARD Murston PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL APPLICANT Fenrose Ltd

Within Murston Parish which | AGENT Carter Jonas LLP
no longer has a Parish

Council.
CASE OFFICER: Matt Duigan
DECISION DUE DATE PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE | CASE OFFICER
30 June 2023 28/10/22 Matt Duigan

Page 169



Report to Planning Committee — 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 2

1.1.

1.2.

2.1.

2.2.

3.1.

3.2.

INTRODUCTION

This application was initially reported to Planning Committee on 25 January 2023
with a recommendation for approval. The item was deferred for members of the
planning committee to undertake a site visit.

The site visit was subsequently undertaken on 21 February 2023. The Minutes from
the site visit are attached at Appendix 2 of this report, as is the original Committee
Report (see Appendix 1).

POST SITE VISIT RESPONSE

Concerns were raised at the site visit over the possibility of residents from the proposed
development parking directly on Tonge Road. Following the site visit advice has been
received from KCC Highways who consider that it would be possible to introduce
waiting restrictions to prevent this.

To address this, the Applicant should be required (by a condition of any planning
permission) to apply for the associated Traffic Regulation Order (TRO), and to
implement the signing and lining of this prior to the occupation of any dwelling, should
the TRO application be successful. This would ensure that the TRO process is ca
[...]

3”0,-,‘" EVEAS g, ”
%045 “
o 22/502834/EIOUT - Land West Of
le, . B % Church Road Bapchild
5 % 3
50 R %) ‘.'OI ™CLose
g e A
g EVEAS DRIVE -]
TONGE Roxp §',
LL SAINTS ROAD kg e
MBE DRIVE 22/503418/OUT - Land At Tonge Road
Sittingbourne ME9 9BD 20/506066/0OUT - Land At Lomas Road
Ordnance Survey - data defled from O Premium Bapchild MES 9BD
22/503418/0UT; 22/502834/EI0UT; 20/5060666/0UT " S ASTUN
/N\ Scale: 1:5000 il TECHNOLOGY
Printed on: 16/1/2023 at 17:33 PM by SaraP © Astun Technology Ltd

Page 189



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 2

APPENDIX 1
Report to Planning Committee — 25 January 2023 ITEM 2.1
Iltem 2.1
Land At Tonge Road Sittingbourne Kent ME9 9BD

Carter Jonas

@ Vehicular access S ——
@ Footpath
© Green space / rain gardens
...... s and species rich planting
(with informal pedestrian footpath link)
() Private communal gardens

ILLUSTRATIVE LAYOUT

DWG. NO. 48943_0048

Page 190



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 2
APPENDIX 1

Report to Planning Committee — 25 January 2023 ITEM 21

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 22/503418/0UT

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Outline Application with access matters sought for the development of up to 16 dwellings and all
necessary supporting infrastructure including internal access roads, footpaths and parking, open
space and landscaping, drainage, utilities and service infrastructure works. (Matters of
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are reserved for future considerations; except for
access to Tonge Road.)

ADDRESS Land at Tonge Road Sittingbourne Kent ME9 9BD

RECOMMENDATION Approval subject to the prior completion of a s106 Planning Obligation to
secure the heads of terms set out in the report and the imposition of conditions also set out in
this report with delegated authority given to officers to negotiate the s106 agreement as
necessary and to amend and add to the list of conditions as appropriate

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The site lies within the extended settlement boundary for Sittingbourne to the South of Tonge
Road. The development of such a site is in line with the local plan policy and strategy. The
scheme includes widening of Tonge Road and provision of footways along the southern part of
Tonge Road towards where it becomes Lomas Road and contribute towards a quiet road scheme
on Lomas Road. The means of access and quantum of development as shown in the illustrative
design are considered acceptable.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

Interlinked with other agenda items. Cumulative impacts of three close by schemes sharing
infrastructure or mitigation schemes. No call in.

WARD Murston PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL APPLICANT Fenrose Ltd

Within Murston Parish which | AGENT Carter Jonas LLP
no longer has a Parish
Council.

CASE OFFICER: Andrew Lainton

DECISION DUE DATE PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
24/10/22 28/10/22

1. PLANNING HISTORY

11 The site has a long planning history of applications for varying forms of residential
development in the 1970’s and 1980’s, which were refused planning permission.
However, since then there has been a significant shift in planning policy and as such
these applications are not considered to be material to the consideration of this
application.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

Page 191



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 2

APPENDIX 1

Report to Planning Committee — 25 January 2023 ITEM 21

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

Site Location

The site is 0.48ha and is located on land adjacent to the edge of the urban area of
Sittingbourne within the extended settlement boundary. The town centre is
approximately 1700m to the west with Sittingbourne Railway Station being 1800m
away.

The site itself is located to the South of Tonge Road, which becomes Lomas Road
immediately to the East of this site. Tonge Road/Lomas Road is a country lane which
forms the only road exit/entrance from Sittingbourne to the east on the northern side
of the railway line. The site is located to the south of Tong Road between it and
[...]
— 25 January 2023 ITEM 2.1

Plans, Drawings and Photos

Location Plan

22/503418/0UT - Land at Tonge Road Sittingbourne Kent MES 98D ' = ASTUN
/A scate: 1:1250 TECHNOLOGY
Printed on: 7/12/2022 at 17:31 PM by SaraP © Astun Technology Ltd

Page 228



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 2
APPENDIX 1

Report to Planning Committee — 25 January 2023 ITEM 21

Parameter Plan

Page 229



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 2

APPENDIX 1
Report to Planning Committee — 25 January 2023 ITEM 21
lllustrative Layout

Carter Jonas

I

(@ Vehicular access —
@ Footpath
() Green space / rain gardens
species rich planting
toith oformal poduman footpath Iink)
() Private communal gardens

TONGE ROAD, SITTINGBOURNE

P @
TIETRATIVE LavouT
DWa. No. 48943 0048 m g w  p ® e

Page 230



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 2
APPENDIX 1

Report to Planning Committee — 25 January 2023 ITEM 21

Page 231



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 2
APPENDIX 1

Report to Planning Committee — 25 January 2023 ITEM 21

Page 232



Report to Planning Committee 5 June 2023 DEF ITEM 2

APPENDIX 2

PLANNING WORKING GROUP

MINUTES of the Meeting held on Land at Tonge Road, Sittingbourne, Kent, MES
98D on Tuesday, 21 February 2023 from 10.04 am - 10.32 am.

PRESENT: Councillors Steve Davey, Tim Gibson (Chair), Peter Marchington,
Ken Rowles and Paul Stephen.

OFFICERS PRESENT: William Allwood, Kellie MacKenzie and Alun Millard.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard Darby, Mike Dendor, Oliver Eakin, James Hall,
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Ben J Martin, David Simmons and
Tony Winckless.

672 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Mo interests were declared.
673 2.1 22/503418/0UT LAND AT TONGE ROAD, SITTINGBOURNE, MES 9BD

The Chair welcomed the Applicant’s Agent, the Applicant's Traffic Consultant, a
member of the public and Members to the meeting.

The Faversham Area Team Leader introduced the outline application with all
matters reserved for future determinati
[...]
ow two vehicles to pass safely. The Principal Transport & Development Planner
said that they were satisfied that the application was acceptable.

Members asked the following questions:

Could a 20 mph speed limit be imposed if the application was approved?;
would the road be widened?;

would there be sufficient space for refuse vehicles to access the site? and
how many parking spaces would be provided?

In response the Principal Transport & Development Planner said that it was a small-
scale development and officers had to ensure that any proposed mitigation
measures were reasonable. He confirmed that the road would be widened to 5.5
metres, and the proposed access points would be in accordance with the relevant
design standards. He explained that 5.5 metres was wide enough for two large
vehicles to pass one another and that refuse lomes kerbside collection could
therefore be catered for.

The Faversham Area Team Leader said that two parking spaces for each property
and five visitor parking spaces were proposed which complied with the Council's
Parking Standards.

In response to a question from a member of the public, the Principal Transport and
Development Planner advised that if parking on the proposed footway became an
Issue, restrictions such has installing double yellow lines could be considered.

Chair
Copies of this document are available on the Council website hitp/feww swale gov. ukidsoy.
If you would like hard copies or altemnative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourmne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel

-B38 -

Page 234



Planning Committee 5 June 2023

Table Update for Deferred Item 2 - Land at Tonge Road, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 9BD.
Planning Reference: 22/503418/OUT

The application was present
[...]
TEE - 5 JUNE 2023 PART 2
Report of the Head of Planning
PART 2

Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 22/505990/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Temporary change of use of land for the provision of a marshalling compound for commercial
vehicles, including a welfare cabin and creation of vehicular accesses and 40 staff car parking
spaces, for use in conjunction with the regulation of construction traffic accessing Cleve Hill Solar
Park.

ADDRESS Land Between the A299 Staple Street Road And Whitstable Road Graveney Kent
ME13 9HT

RECOMMENDATION Approve

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council objection (Hernhill Parish Council).

WARD Boughton And PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL APPLICANT Mr David Fisher

Courtenay Graveney With Goodnestone | AGENT Hobbs Parker Property
Consultants

DECISION DUE DATE PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE | CASE OFFICER

03/03/23 24/05/23 Claire Attaway

Relevant Planning History

22/503259/SUB

Submission of Details to Discharge Requirement 12 of The Cleve Hill Solar Park Order 2020 -
Construction Traffic Management Plan

Approved

The Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) approved in September 2022
(22/503259/SUB) sets out what measures will be put in place to minimise the impact of
construction traffic on the local highway network during the course of the works. The agreed
route to the construction site for construction traffic is from the A299 Whitstable Road/Staple
Street Road junction, and subsequently via Head Hill Road, Seasalter Road and Cleve Hill
and into the site. This allows for up to 40 deliveries a day to the site between the core working
hours of 7am and 7pm, Monday to Friday and 7am until 1pm on Saturdays. A booking system
(Delivery Management System) will be used to spread deliveries to the site across the day and
to ensure construction vehicles do not meet along the agreed route. Laybys along the A2 and
A299 will be used by inbound HGVs if they are likely to miss their proposed delivery slots.

18/506556/

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 51 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 5 June 2023 from 7.00 pm - 9.43 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Derek Carnell (Substitute for 
Councillor Elliott Jayes), Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, James Hall, Mike Henderson, 
James Hunt, Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Charlie Miller, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, 
Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson and Tony Winckless. 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: William Allwood, Billy Attaway, Matt Duigan, Paul Gregory, Joanne 
Johnson, Cheryl Parks and Ceri Williams. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Simon Algar and Kellie MacKenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Lloyd Bowen. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Monique Bonney, Ann Cavanagh and 
Carole Jackson. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Elliott Jayes. 
 

58 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

59 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Julien Speed declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect of 
Deferred Item 1 22/502835/EIOUT Land West of Church Road Bapchild Tonge Kent. 
 

60 Deferred Items 
 
Reports shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that Meeting.  

DEF ITEM 1 REFERENCE NO 22/502834/EIOUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Outline application for up to 380 residential dwellings (including affordable 

homes) and 450 sqm of Use Class E/F floorspace, together with associated 

open space, play space, and landscaping (All matters reserved except for 

access 

ADDRESS Land West of Church Road Bapchild Tonge Kent  

WARD  

Teynham and Lynsted    

PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL  

Tonge  

APPLICANT Trenport 

East Hall Park Ltd 

AGENT Knight Frank   

 



Planning Committee  Monday, 5 June 2023 
 

- 52 - 

The Area Team Leader introduced the report as set out in the report and referred to an 
error at the end of paragraph 2.1 which read 168 dwellings, but should read 212 
dwellings.  
 
Parish Councillor Gill Beer, representing Tonge Parish Council, spoke against the 
application.  
 
Parish Councillor Paul Townson, representing Teynham and Lynsted Parish Council, 
spoke against the application.  
 
Glynn Middleton, an objector, spoke against the application.  
 
Roland Brass, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.   
 
A visiting Ward Member spoke against the application.  
 
The Chair advised Members that there was a tabled update for Members to read but it 
contained confidential information and if Members wished to discuss the information on 
the tabled update, they would need to go into closed session. There was a short 
adjournment to allow Members to read the exempt item.  
 
Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved:  
(1) That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 5 of schedule 12A of the Act:  
 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 

be maintained in legal proceedings  
 
There was further discussion in the closed session.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded Councillor Andy Booth.  
 
Resolved: That application 22/502834/EIOUT would have been approved subject to 
conditions (1) to (33) as set out in the report and the completion of a section 106 
agreement to include the heads of terms as set out in the reports, tabled updates 
and officer presentation.  
 

DEF ITEM 2 REFERENCE NO 22/503418/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Outline Application with access matters sought for development of up to 16 

dwellings and all necessary supporting infrastructure including internal 

access roads, footpaths and parking, open space and landscaping, drainage, 

utilities and service infrastructure works. (Matters of appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale are reserved for future considerations; except 

for access to Tonge Road).  



Planning Committee  Monday, 5 June 2023 
 

- 53 - 

ADDRESS Land at Tonge Road Sittingbourne Kent ME9 9BD  

WARD  

Murston     

PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL  

Within Murston Parish 

which no longer has a 

Parish Council  

APPLICANT Fenrose Ltd 

AGENT Carter Jonas LLP 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
A visiting Ward Member spoke against the application.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and points raised included:  

• When Members visited the site, the developer explained that refuse collections 
would be made at the narrowest point of the road, and this was a concern for 
pedestrians trying to cross the road; 

• commented that the narrowing of the road was unsustainable; 

• had safety concerns regarding the crossing point as the road had a 60mph speed 
limit where pedestrians regularly crossed; 

• asked for clarification on the actual width of the proposed widening of the road; 

• wanted clarification as to whether a footpath was separate to the widening of the 
road; 

• thought that the developer needed to provide a zebra crossing to make it safe for 
pedestrians to cross; and 

• could not understand why Kent County Council (KCC) Highways & Transportation 
did not recommend lowering the speed limit and installing a zebra crossing. 

 
The Planning Consultant responded to points raised and said that the proposed new 
width of the road would be 5.5 metres wide and there would also be a footpath installed. 
He added that KCC Highways did not feel that it was necessary to force the developer to 
provide a zebra crossing so it would be difficult for Members to condition the developer 
to install a zebra crossing. KCC Highways & Transportation had not planned a zebra 
crossing or a change of speed limit signage for the junction but there had been a 
suggestion from Swale Borough Council (SBC) for that a zebra crossing could be 
installed.  
 
The Senior Lawyer (Planning) advised Members that a Section 278 was a contract 
between the developer and KCC Highways & Transportation that required both parties 
to agree with the works proposed. She said that if KCC did not feel that it was necessary 
for a zebra crossing to be placed on this site then it would be difficult for the contract to 
be agreed. This would make the potential imposition of a condition or a planning 
obligation difficult in respect of the relevant required tests, notably in respect of 
reasonableness.  
 
Councillor James Hunt said that there were real concerns about pedestrians crossing 
and accessing the site and proposed that a condition should be added to require the 
developer to seek to install a zebra crossing. This was seconded by the Chair.  



Planning Committee  Monday, 5 June 2023 
 

- 54 - 

 
On being put to the vote the proposal to add the extra condition was agreed.  
 
Councillor James Hunt was also concerned about the speed limit on the road of the site 
and proposed that condition (22) of the report be reworded to require the developer to 
also make an application to KCC to reduce the speed limit of the road to 40 mph.  
 
This was seconded by the Chair and on being put to the vote the proposal for the 
amendment to condition (22) was agreed.  
 
Resolved: That application 22/502834/EIOUT be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (23) as set out in the report including the change of wording for condition 22 
and the requirement for the developer to seek to install a zebra crossing. 
 
 

61 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 5 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act:  
 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
 
7. Information relation to any action in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.  

 
62 Report of the Head of Planning Services 

 
Part 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO 22/505990/FULL   

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Temporary change of use of land for the provision of a marshalling compound for 

commercial vehicles, including a welfare cabin and creation of vehicular accesses and 

40 staff car parking spaces, for use in conjunction with the regulation of construction 

traffic accessing Cleve Hill Solar Park.   

ADDRESS Land Between the A299 Staple Street Road and Whitstable Road Graveney 

Kent ME13 9HT  

WARD  

Boughton and Courtenay   

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Graveney with 

Goodnestone  

APPLICANT Mr David 

Fisher 

AGENT Hobbs Parker 

Property Consultants   



Planning Committee  Monday, 5 June 2023 
 

- 55 - 

 
The Area Team Leader introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
Steve Davies, the agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andy Booth.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and points raised included:  
 

• How many vehicles were estimated to come through the site?; 

• what was the width of the road at the junction and was the site access going to be 
widened to accommodate the large Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) coming in and out 
of the site; 

• replacing agricultural land for a lorry park was far from ideal but was forced into this 
decision due to a decision for a solar park to be installed in the countryside; 

• thought that this was the best of a bad situation;  

• page 239 of the report referred to noise pollution and sought clarification as to why 
there was not an extension of acoustic fencing to minimise the noise from the 
generator on the site; 

• wanted to know why there was no electric charger spaces on the site?; 

• wanted to ensure that the welfare cabin was not habitable;  

• could solar panels be placed on the site to avoid the need of a generator?; and  

• was the site lighting being powered by the generator during daylight hours.  
 
The Area Team Leader responded by presenting Members with plans and layouts of the 
width of the road, and that KCC Highways & Transport had considered that the width to 
be suitable for HGV traffic. The Environmental Health Team considered that an acoustic 
barrier was limited to the generator and the site was located 65 meters away from the 
nearest residential building.  
 
The Area Team Leader referred to the lack of electric vehicle charging points and said 
the reasons these were not provided was because this was a temporary permission and 
the site would be returned to agricultural land once no longer required.  
 
Councillor Andy Booth asked the officer if it was possible to add an extra condition to 
restrict the use of the welfare cabin to ensure it could not be habitable. The Area Team 
Leader suggested that a condition could be added but if approved separate planning 
permission would be required to use the cabin as a residential unit. Councillor Andy 
Booth moved the motion that an extra condition should be improved to not allow the 
welfare cabin to be used as a residential unit. This was seconded by the Chair and on 
being put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved: That the application 22/505990/FULL be approved subject to conditions 
(1) to (19) as set out in the report and the additional condition be imposed 
requiring that the welfare cabin to be used as a residential unit.   
 
 

63 Adjournment of Meeting 
 
The Meeting was adjourned from 8:36 pm until 9:06 pm.  



Planning Committee  Monday, 5 June 2023 
 

- 56 - 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


